
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Charity Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 21 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 
 

1 - 4 

4.   Foreshore Trust Small and Events Round 5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread recommendations 

5 - 22 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

5.   Foreshore Trust Finance Report 23 - 32 

 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant) 
 

 

6.   Notification of any additional urgent items 
 

 

7.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group 
 

To Follow 

8.   Urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Batsford (Vice-Chair) and Rogers. James Cook 

(The Protector). 

 
99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 

 
100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

 
101. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2021 be 

approved as a true record. 

 
102. STATUS REPORT - FORESHORE TRUST BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 – 

2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report to review 

business plan activity in 2020/21 and the impact of Covid-19 on planned activity. 

The impact of Covid-19 on Foreshore Trust activity and assets has been significant 

with considerable financial impact on car park revenue and tenanted assets. 

Additionally, key officers were reassigned to manage the Covid-19 response. 

Notable highlights of the past year include additional investment in Foreshore Trust 

assets via opportunities such as the Accelerated Towns Fund. This revitalised the 

Source Park courtyard and increased the electric vehicle charging points in Pelham 

Place Cark Park. 

It is intended that a new business plan will be developed once the full impact of Covid-

19 has been better understood. 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager informed the committee that the Coastal 

Users’ Group were very pleased with the business plan and asked to be involved in 

the development of the next 5-year plan. 

Councillor Webb thanked the Coastal Users’ Group for their support during this 

unprecedented period. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

1. That the update on 2020/2021 Business Plan be noted, as detailed in 

paragraphs 4- 24.  

 

2. That it is agreed that the activity projected in the 2021/22-2024/2025, as 

agreed in March 2019 for this financial year be followed if affordable given fiscal 

impacts due to COVID-19.  

 

3. That the deviations to the current business plan for this financial year (21/22) 

are noted, as detailed in paragraphs 35-54.  

 

4. To note that due to the ongoing impact of COVID-19 on the financial year 

20/21 and 21/22 has meant that a business plan for the 5-year period 

commencing 2021/2022 was unable to be presented in March 2021  

 

5. That a business plan for the 5-year period commencing 2022/2023 will be 

worked on and presented as soon as practicable once accounts are completed, 

the COVID-19 impact on the Foreshore Trust assets are understood, and the 

level of uncertainty surrounding the ongoing pandemic is reduced. 

Reasons: 

1. The Charity Committee requires a business plan to support its decision-making on 

the use of Foreshore Trust assets and surpluses.  

 

2. Due to the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic the development of a new 5-

year business plan has not occurred. The current agreed business plan runs until 

March 2025.  

 

3. COVID-19 prevented much of the work needed to refresh the current business plan. 

 
103. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Accountant presented a report to advise the Charity Committee on the 

current year's financial position (2021/22). 

The Chief Accountant noted that Covid-19 continues to have a significant impact. The 

current situation is that the Foreshore Trust has done well in terms of car parking 

income recovery, with a strong position in the summer. There is also some additional 

car parking income not included in the report which will affect the figures in a positive 

way. However, there are also some additional expenditure items, including 

maintenance, which need to be included.  

There is anticipated to be a deficit at the of the current financial year, however there is 

potential for the position to improve through recovery of car parking revenue. 

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The government is operating a sales, fees and charges scheme to cover local 

authority losses. The Chief Finance Officer has asked the government to clarify if the 

Foreshore Trust can claim for loss of income via this scheme.  

The Chief Accountant confirmed in answer to a question that some rental income had 

been deferred rather than written off.  

Councillor Webb suggested that if it had not already taken place the council could 

lobby for the Foreshore Trust to be included in government income recovery schemes 

via the Local Government Association.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2021/22. 

2. To agree the closing financial position for 2020/21 (Appendix 2). 

Reasons: 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 

the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 

standards required for the accounting of Public money.  

 

A deficit is anticipated for 2021/22 in respect of operating income and expenses of 

£267,000. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a deficit of £289,000 is 

anticipated against the original 2021/22 budget deficit forecast of £110,000.  

 

Appendix 2 is the un-audited closing financial position for 2020/21 and Appendix 3 is 

the supporting Financial Monitoring report to go along with that report for consideration 

and agreement. 

 
104. FORMER LADIES UNDERGROUND TOILETS EAST OF THE PIER  
 
The Chief Accountant introduced a report to consider a proposal to grant a lease for 

the former ladies underground toilets at Verulam Place. 

The site is currently vacant and with a proposal for a 2-year lease to Sunny Side SUP 

for the storage of kayaks. An independent external surveyor has been instructed to 

advise on the proposed lease terms. 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 

Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Charity Committee agrees to the grant of a lease of the premises. 

Page 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Reasons: 

The toilets are vacant and granting a lease would enable them to be brought into 

beneficial use in addition to encouraging a healthy paddle board sporting activity 

benefiting the local community which is compatible with the objects of the Trust. 

 
105. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP 12TH OCTOBER 2021  
 
The committee noted the report. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.30pm) 

 

 
 

Page 4



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee Meeting 

 

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2022 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small and Events Round 5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread recommendations 

 

Report By: Victoria Conheady 

Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision: Yes 
 
Classification: 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

1. To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in 
respect of applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 5 2022-
23 (Appendix 1). 

 2. To introduce the Golden Thread update report from HVA (Appendix 2)     
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the meeting: 
 

1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 5 2022-23 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 

2. Consider for approval the proposal for the Golden Thread initiative and 
delegate to the assistant director,regeneration and culture, or her nominee, in 
consultation with the chair of the charity committee,  to develop, and enter 
into,  a contractual and monitoring framework with Hastings Voluntary Action 
to enable the activity to commence April 2022  

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2022-23 budget.  

It has also provided feedback on the design of the golden thread proposal which has 
been worked up by the large grant recipients. 

 
Background 

Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Programme 
1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Programme is a small and events 

grants scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

event within Hastings & St. Leonards. £45,000 is available for round 5 in the 2022-
23 financial year for grants of up to £6,000 each.  

 
2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Grants 

Programmes, advertised the programme in October 2021 via a social media 
campaign and in the Hastings Voluntary Action newsletter, the Hastings Observer 
and in East Sussex County Council's external funding newsletter.  

 
An e-mail was also circulated to all previous Foreshore Trust grant applicants. The 
deadline for receipt of applications was 10th December 2021. 
 

Small and Events Grants Awards 2020-21 
 

3. A total of 64 enquiries were received and by the closing date, 39 applications were 
submitted. 1 application was ineligible meaning that 38 applications with a total 
amount requested of £197,737 were assessed.   
   

4. The GAP met via Microsoft Teams on 19th and 26th January 2022 to review and 
score the applications. As in previous years the GAP members were paired up for 
the initial assessments and these was then jointly reviewed at the meeting.  

 
5. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
6. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed in 

terms of the organisations' ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the 
proposed activities match the priorities of the Charity Committee, their value for 
money and a fair distribution of funds amongst all the priorities and members of the 
community. 

 
7. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in appendix A of the GAP chair report (appendix 1).  
 

8. Of the 38 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
11 of these be approved for funding at various levels. All the projects are to be 
proposed to be delivered by no later than end of March 2023. 

 
9. The projects recommended for approval total £45,000. 
 
The Golden Thread 
 
This initiative was considered by the Grants Advisory Panel at their meeting of 26th 
January 2022 who received a report and a presentation from Hastings Voluntary Action 
(Appendix 2) and had an opportunity to comment and ask questions about the 
proposed intervention. The Grants Advisory Panel were impressed with this report and 
happy to recommend HVA’s proposal to the charity committee 
The “Golden Thread” activity was envisaged to run for a 2 year period so as to achieve 
maximum impact. The report recommended that a review take place 
[...]
rganisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 5 2022 and the allocations that will 
be made to each. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the Grant Advisory Panel's (GAP) recommendation to award small and 
events grants to the organisations shown in Appendix A. 

2. To request grant funding for this round at £45,000 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The recommended organisations for grant funding have been selected following an 
open application process and awarded to those considered by the GAP to best 
meet the Foreshore Trust's aims and objectives.   

Page 9



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

 
1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Programme is a small and events 

grants scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an 
event within Hastings & St. Leonards. £45,000 is available for Round 5 in the 2022 
financial year for grants of up to £6,000 each. 
 

2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Events Grants 
Programme, advertised the programme in October 2021 via a social media 
campaign and in the Hastings Voluntary Action newsletter, the Hastings Observer 
and in East Sussex County Council's external funding newsletter. An e-mail was 
also circulated to all previous Foreshore Trust grant applicants. The deadline for 
receipt of applications was 10th December 2021. 

Assessment of applications  

A total of 64 enquiries were received and by the closing date, 39 applications were 
submitted. 1 application was ineligible meaning that 38 applications with a total amount 
requested of £197,737 were assessed.   

   
3. The GAP met via Microsoft Teams on 19th and 26th January 2022 to review and 

score the applications. As in previous years the GAP members were paired up for 
the initial assessments and these were then jointly reviewed at the meetings.  

 
4. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
5. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed in 

terms of the organisations' ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the 
proposed activities matched the priorities of the Charity Committee, value for money 
and a fair distribution of funds amongst all the priorities and members of the 
community.  

 
6. The GAP acknowledged that the majority of the applications showed merit, but they 

were mindful of the limited budget and therefore selected those they considered to 
be the strongest in terms of the above criteria. 

 
7. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in Appendix A (recommended applicants)   
 
8. Of the 38 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 

11 of these be approved for funding at various levels, with some subject to 
conditions. All the projects plan to deliver within 12 months of approval of the grant. 

 
9. The projects recommended for approval total £45,000 
 
 
 
Policy Implications 
 

Page 10



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

10. The Foreshore Trust's Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact 
positively on the economic and financial environment in the Borough and will assist 
organisations in delivering a range of activities for local people.  
 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 

Additional Information 

Appendix A – Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 5 2021-22 
recommendations 
 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore 
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 
014242451339 

Page 11

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 5 2021 Recommendations 

Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 5 2022 - Recommended applications 

 

Applicant Project  Funding 
recomme

nded 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Counselling Plus FT-SE502 
 

Positive Mental Health for Young People. 
Counsellors work with young people to improve 
resilience and become more robust as they face 
life and make more positive choices for their 
future.                      CPC uses a humanistic, 
integrative, therapeutic model delivered by 
experienced, highly qualified and professional 
counsellors.   

£6,000 The panel thought this was a strong application that sits really well 
with the aims and priotities. It’s a very well established organisation 
with a good track record and provided a well detailed budget, the 
panel are happy to support this as it demonstrates good value for 
money. 
 

FSN FT-SE504 
 

Volunteers Lead The Way.     
The project will upskill and mentor 16 new and 
existing volunteers through delivery a City & 
Guilds Level 1 employability qualification with a 
view to facilitating development of volunteer led 
self-help groups where unleash dormant skills will 
be utilised for the benefit of both volunteers and 
the local community. 
 

£5,288 The panel felt that this went beyond just recruiting and training 
volunteers in the sense that they were training them to be 
employable elsewhere, which they considered to be of added value. 
Also that they covered  a wide range of subjects within their offer, 
appealing to a broader audience and as such more beneficiaries. 
 

Hastings and Rother 
Interfaith Forum FT-SE508 
 

Garden Full of Cultural Delights 202
[...]
o positively interact through musical sessions that 
are proven to increase confidence, reduce 
isolation and enhance wellbeing. 

£1,000 The panel felt that although the application was not particularly 
strong in terms of their requirements versus beneficiaries not 
equating to good value for money (they requested £6,000) They 
recognise that there is a real need for support of vulnerable and 
deprived parents and recommended a smaller contribution towards 
their project, which would be more than enough to buy musical 
instruments. 
 

Total  £45,000 
 

 

 

 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2022 

Report Title: Appendix 2 - Progress Report – “Golden Thread” Activity  

Report By: Steve Manwaring (HVA) 

Key Decision: Yes 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

As part of its Large Grants Programme (LGP) the Foreshore Trust allocated an additional 
£20,000 pa over 2 years related to the theme of Mental Health. Facilitated by Hastings Voluntary 
Action (HVA), recipients of the LGP attended a series of meetings to work collaboratively and 
develop a project or initiative for funding from April 2022. This report outlines that proposal and 
summarises the comments of the Grants Advisory Panel which considered this report at its 
meeting of 26th January 2022.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Members are asked to  
 
a) note the comments of the Grants Advisory Panel who considered this application at their 
meeting of 26th January 2022  
b) Consider the proposal in light of those comments 
c) If approved, delegate to the assistant director, regeneration and culture, or her nominee, in 
consultation with the chair of the charity committee to develop and enter into a contractual and 
monitoring framework with Hastings Voluntary Action to enable the activity to commence April 
2022  

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The recommendations enable the Charity Committee to commission activity to commence in 
April 2022 enabling the final large grant to be given and its ambition to enable local service 
delivery organisations to respond to clients with Mental Health issues to be fulfilled.  

 
 

Page 17



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. When the first allocations of the Foreshore Trust large grants programme were made 
members of the Charity Committee expressed a wish to resource an extra grant around the 
theme of Mental Health – “the Golden Thread” (recognising this as a significant local issue 
which was likely to become more acute as a result of COVID)   

2. In their role as the VCSE infrastructure organisation Hastings Voluntary Action (HVA) was 
requested to convene and facilitate discussions with Large Grant Recipients to: explore  

a. Examine the type of Mental Health issues being experienced by clients and the impact this 
was having on local services 

b. Reach a consensus around specific themes and develop/ interventions   

3. To enable more specific input from a mental health perspective HVA have also involved the 
local officer from MIND to act as a resource to the discussions and offer input as initial 
themes emerge. 

Progress 

4. The facilitated discussions agreed that mental health was an issue impacting on the work of 
all FT LGP recipients and the recent period had seen an increase in both frequency of 
presentation and complexity of need as a result of COVID 19/lockdown and a period where 
there was more restricted access to services.  

5. 3 key themes emerged from these discussions:  
 
- A programme of training and workforce development to build organisational resilience and 
understanding about supporting clients with mental health issues 
 
- Additional capacity and advice to enable support to be provided to those with mental health 
issues who are digitally excluded 
 
- Facilitated learning opportunities for VCSE leaders to develop collaborative response
[...]
for a specific purpose the value of 
exploring trends and issues and how they could be responded to was agreed. For this reason it 
was agreed that a small resource could be deployed to enable an Action Learning Set to be 
convened and independently facilitated on a quarterly basis. 
 
 

4 x facilitation and write up of sessions + follow 
up 

£1,000 

 
 
The proposed activities together with cost relating to monitoring and evaluation are set out below: 
 

Activity  Cost  

Training  £13,600 

Specialist advice costs - Digital Inclusion activity  £3,400 

Facilitation costs  £1,000 

Monitoring reporting evaluation and project 
management 

£2,000 

Total Year 1 costs  £20,000 

 
Lead Organisation 
 
One of the requests from the large grant recipients in this work development was that a Lead 
Organisation be identified to hold the contract with the Foreshore Trust and take responsibility for 
the delivery of the programme together with the submission of monitoring reports. By consensus 
Hastings Voluntary Action have been identified and are agreeable to fulfilling that role.    
 
Grants Advisory Panel  
 
This initiative was considered by the Grants Advisory Panel at their meeting of 26th January 2022 
who received this report and a presentation from Hastings Voluntary Action and had an 
opportunity to comment and ask questions about the proposed intervention. The Grants Advisory 
Panel were impressed with this report and happy to recommend HVA’s proposal to the charity 
committee. 
 

Page 20



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Year 2 Activity  
 
Members will recall that the “Golden Thread” activity was envisaged to run for a 2 year period so 
as to achieve maximum impact. At the request of the group it is recommended that a review take 
place after Year 1 in order to: 
 
Review participant and programme evaluation 
Capture and use the learning to inform future activity  
 
Whilst it is not anticipated that the themes will change it is felt that taking this ap
[...]
ate v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2022 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust 2022/23 Budget and Finance Report 

 

Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2021/22) 
and to determine the budget for 2022/23. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2021/22. 

2. Approve the budget for 2022/23. 

3. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each meeting of the 
Charity Committee. 

4. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 
Final Financial position for 2021/22 is confirmed. 

5. Car parking charges for 2022/23 increase in line with Hastings Borough 
Council’s approved policy.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A surplus in excess of budget expectations is anticipated for 2021/22 in respect of 
operating income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a 
surplus of £49,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £298,000. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. It is worth 
emphasising that these are estimates and that the main income sources are very 
reliant on tourism and the visitor economy.  

2. Like all Charities and businesses in the current climate, the Trust has been 
financially impacted in a negative way in 2021/22 as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. The expectation is that the forthcoming year will be better financially 
than the current financial year. Howev
[...]
 (6) (6) (7)

Incoming resources from Charitable activities (1,352) (1,350) (1,377) (1,405)

Rental income (222) (222) (222) (222)

Total incoming resources (1,583) (1,578) (1,605) (1,634)

Resources Expended

Loan repayments 33 33 33 33

Charitable Activities* (excluding Capital charges) 921 1,045 1,087 1,130

Maintenance projects and cyclical repairs 140 128 150 49

Governance costs 153 155 158 163

Total resources expended 1,247 1,360 1,428 1,375

Total Operating (Surplus)/Deficit (336) (218) (177) (259)

Small / Event Grants 79 90 90 90

Large Grants 162 182 182 0

Projects** 46 45 25 0

(Surplus)/Deficit (49) 99 120 (169)

Usable current assets brought forward 1,728 1,777 1,678 1,558

Usable current assets carried forward 1,777 1,678 1,558 1,727

Minimum Reserves 900 900 900 900

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee
	Minutes

	4 Foreshore Trust Small and Events Round 5 and Large Grants Golden Thread recommendations
	Appendix 1 Foreshore Trust Small and Events Round 5 Grants GAP recommendations
	Appendix 2 Golden Thread Report

	5 Foreshore Trust Finance Report
	FST Finance Report Appendix 1-3




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Batsford (Vice-Chair) and Rogers. James Cook 

(The Protector). Mary Kilner, Monitoring Officer. 

 
106. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 

 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Webb 109. Foreshore Trust 
Small and Events Round 
5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread 
Recommendations 

Personal – Trustee of His 
Place Church which 
received a grant from the 
Foreshore Trust in a 
previous round 

Rogers 109. Foreshore Trust 
Small and Events Round 
5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread 
Recommendations 

Personal – Trustee and 
Deputy Chair of 
Fellowship of St Nicholas 
which has received grants 
from the Foreshore Trust 
in the past 

Webb 109. Foreshore Trust 
Small and Events Round 
5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread 
Recommendations 

Personal – Has been 
involved in the Garden 
Full of Cultural Delights 
project since 2010 

Webb 109. Foreshore Trust 
Small and Events Round 
5 and Large Grants 
Golden Thread 
Recommendations 

Personal – Member of 
East Sussex County 
Council Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
108. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
109. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL AND EVENTS ROUND 5 AND LARGE 

GRANTS GOLDEN THREAD RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The External Funding Manager introduced a report to present the recommendations of 

the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for the Small and Events 

Grants Round 5 2022- 23 and to introduce the Golden Thread update report from 

Hastings Voluntary Action. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Andrew Colquhoun, Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel, was presented and 

introduced the GAP recommendations for the Small and Events Grants Round 5. 

Andrew thanked the External Funding Manager and the Foreshore Trust Compliance 

and Liaison Officer for their support during the grants process. A total of 64 enquiries 

were received and by the closing date, 39 applications were submitted. 1 application 

was ineligible meaning that 38 applications with a total amount requested of £197,737 

were assessed. 

The GAP acknowledged that the majority of the applications showed merit, but they 

were mindful of the limited budget and therefore selected those they considered to be 

the strongest in terms of the criteria. Following a full assessment process, GAP 

members agreed to the recommendations shown in Appendix A of the report. 

A total of £45,000 has been allocated in the recommendations, with a further £45,000 

to be allocated following a further call for applications later in the year. 

Steve Manwaring, Chief Executive of Hastings Voluntary Action (HVA) spoke in regard 

to the Foreshore Trust golden thread. 

As part of its Large Grants Programme (LGP) the Foreshore Trust allocated an 

additional £20,000 per annum over 2 years related to the theme of mental health. HVA 

were asked to facilitate a process to enable all LGP recipients to work collaboratively 

on a mental health project. Through a series of workshops HVA have developed and 

costed a project plan. The report outlining the process and proposals was agreed 

unanimously by the Grants Advisory Panel. 

The Committee welcomed the reports and thanked Andrew and Steve for their work. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

 

Small and Events Grants Round 5 2022- 23: 

1. To consider the Grant Advisory Panel's (GAP) recommendation to award 

small and events grants to the organisations shown in Appendix A.  

 

2. Agree grant funding for this round at £45,000 

Large Grants Golden Threads Recommendations: 

3. To note the comments of the Grants Advisory Panel who considered this 

application at their meeting of 26th January 2022 

 

4. To consider the proposal in light of those comments 

 

5. To delegate to the assistant director, regeneration and culture, or her 

nominee, in consultation with the chair of the charity committee to 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

develop and enter into a contractual and monitoring framework with 

Hastings Voluntary Action to enable the activity to commence April 2022 

Reasons: 

1. The recommended organisations for grant funding have been selected 

following an open application process and awarded to those considered by the 

GAP to best meet the Foreshore Trust's aims and objectives. 

 

2. The recommendations enable the Charity Committee to commission activity to 

commence in April 2022 enabling the final large grant to be given and its 

ambition to enable local service delivery organisations to respond to clients with 

Mental Health issues to be fulfilled. 

 
110. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Accountant presented a report to advise members of the Committee on the 

current year's financial position (2021/22) and to determine the budget for 2022/23. 

The financial position for 2021/22 is looking healthier than previously expected and 

this is very much dependant on parking income. The budget for 2022/23 has been 

produced and the allocation for grants will be reviewed if there is more surplus 

available towards the end of the financial year. Budget forecasts show the Trust will 

not be in a surplus position but it is hoped this will change with a revised business plan 

which is currently in development. 

A question was asked regarding the Foreshore Trust’s reserves. The Chief 

Accountant confirmed that once the final figures have been signed off and confirmed 

by the external auditors there will be a clearer position on the reserves. The minimum 

reserve balance of £900,000 remains. 

The Chief Accounted informed the Committee that further resourcing from the financial 

team has been put in place for the Foreshore Trust. It is hoped that this will help in 

financial reporting to the Charity Committee. 

In response to a question regarding approval of the final accounts by the Charity 

Commission the Chief Legal Officer confirmed that she is in conversation with the 

Charity Commission regarding an extension for the submission of the accounts. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2021/22.  

2. Approve the budget for 2022/23.  

3. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each meeting of the 

Charity Committee.  



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

4. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 

Final Financial position for 2021/22 is confirmed.  

5. Car parking charges for 2022/23 increase in line with Hastings Borough 

Council’s approved policy. 

Reasons: 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 

the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 

standards required for the accounting of Public money.  

 

A surplus in excess of budget expectations is anticipated for 2021/22 in respect of 

operating income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account 

a surplus of £49,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £298,000. 

 
111. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager introduced the minutes of the last Coastal 

Users Group (CUG) meeting. 

The only item raised by the CUG which is of direct relevance is in regards to the 

budget. The Protector was at the CUG meeting and has discussed the points raised 

with the Chief Accountant. 

The Chair thanked the CUG for their continued support. 

 
112. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No members of the public were in attendance for public question time. 

The Chief Legal Officer informed the Committee that some written questions had been 

received. The Committee agreed that the Chief Legal Officer should respond to the 

questions in writing. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.40pm) 

 
 


